
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Governance Committee to be held in Council Chamber, 

Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 16th January 2014 commencing at 2.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 12 September 

2013 (enclosed) 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. RIPA Application Update   
 
 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting. 

 
5. Audit Commission Report: Protecting the Public Purse 2013  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Head of Governance (enclosed) 

 
6. Annual Governance Report 2013 - Progress Report  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Head of Governance (enclosed) 

 
7. Annual Audit Letter 2012/13  (Pages 21 - 36) 
 
 Report of the External Auditor (enclosed). 

 

 

Governance Committee 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

08 January 2014 



8. Certification Report 2012/13  (Pages 37 - 46) 
 
 Report of the External Auditor (enclosed) 

 
9. Governance Committee Update 2013/14  (Pages 47 - 60) 
 
 Report of the External Auditor (enclosed) 

 
10. Internal Audit Interim Report as at 29 November 2013  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
 Report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services (enclosed) 

 
11. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Louise Wingfield 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: louise.wingfield@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Governance Committee Paul Leadbetter (Chair), 

and Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, June Molyneaux and Alan Platt 
for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), 

Susan Guinness (Head of Shared Financial Services), Garry Barclay (Head of Shared 
Assurance Services), Andy Armstrong (Shared Financial Services Risk Manager) and 
Louise Wingfield (Democratic and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 
3. Agenda and reports to Peter Ripley (Independent Member) for attendance.   
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as 
larger print or translation, please get in touch on 515151 or 
chorley.gov.uk 
 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 12 September 2013 

Governance Committee 
 

Thursday, 12 September 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Councillor Alison Hansford (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, June Molyneaux and Alan Platt 
 
Also in attendance  
External representatives: Peter Ripley (Independent Person) and Gareth Winstanley (Grant 
Thornton UK LLP) 
Officer: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Michael Jackson 
(Principal Financial Accountant), Garry Barclay (Head of Shared Assurance Services), 
Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

13.G.36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

13.G.37 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
27 June 2013 be confirmed as a correct for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

13.G.38 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were rec
[...]
es and adapt to different ways of operating to help 
mitigate this risk. 
 
The risk relating to the implementation of new technology had again been 
downgraded due to significant progress of the ICT program with several projects now 
having been delivered. Members asked if there was evidence of what benefits or 
efficiencies these projects had delivered against the investment made and were 
informed that this was due to be reported to Executive Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

13.G.40 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13  
 
At the last meeting of the Committee, the Head of Governance had presented a report 
reminding the Committee of the regulatory framework requiring the Council to 
continuously review its system of governance and to formally publish an annual 
governance statement alongside its annual financial statements. 
 
Following advice by our external auditors, the Statement had been amended slightly 
and Members were informed of those changes that included an explanation of the 
combined role and responsibilities of the Chief Executive being expanded upon. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

13.G.41 EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013  
 
The Committee received a report of our External Auditor on their audit findings for the 
authority for the year ending 31 March 2013 that highlighted the key matters arising 
for the Council’s financial statements. 
 
The key messages were that the Auditor intended to issue an unqualified opinion on 
the Statements and Value for Money conclusion. 
 
The Council had made one material amendment to the financial statements. During 
2012/13 the Council reviewed its provision of £1.75m to meet pension fund liabilities 
relating to staff transferred to Chorley Community Housing Ltd arising from the 
housing stock transfer. There was however, no impact on the Council’s overall 
reported financial position. 
 
Two unadjusted misstatements were also identified and would be c
[...]
 audited Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 be approved. 
3. That the Letter of Representation be approved for signature by the Chair of 

Governance Committee and Chief Executive. 
 
 

13.G.43 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR SECURING FINANCIAL 
RESILIENCE  
 
A report of the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton was received by the 
Committee. As part of the work they undertaken in supporting the Council’s Value for 
Money conclusion, part of the statutory audit included a review to determine if the 
Council had proper arrangements in place for securing financial resilience. 
 
Consideration had been given as to whether the Council had robust financial systems 
and processes in place to manage its financial risks and opportunities, to secure a 
stable financial position that enabled it to continue to operate for the foreseeable 
future. 
 
The financial resilience of the Council had been reviewed by looking at the key 
indicators of financial performance and the authorities approach to financial planning, 
financial governance and financial control. 
 
Further detail had been provided on all the risk areas identified and given a RAG 
rating. The overall assessment for the four areas was rated as Green, with an overall 
conclusion, that whilst the Council faced challenges, particularly from 2014/15 
onwards with significant reductions in future government funding, its current 
arrangements for securing financial resilience were good. 
 
The Council had continued to reduce its sickness absence levels with an average of 
5.44 days per FTE lost to sickness in 2011/12. This had been lower than the average 
across both the public and private sector. Although the latest information for 2012/13 
had shown a slight increase to 7.27 per FTE, the Council understood the reasons why 
and had already put in place a series of actions to address the increase. 
 
The Councils level of reserves was notably lower in comparison to its neighbouring 
authorities and Membe
[...]
sed to include long-
term liabilities and to match borrowing at the start of the year, which was higher than 
was estimated at year end. 
 
With regards to the Councils Icelandic Investment, the out-turn report for 2012/13 had 
tracked the original investment of £2.0m to the amount owing as £0.83 m as at 31 
March 2013. The Council had been approached, via Bevan Brittan, who represented 
89 local authority creditors and 7 other priority creditors, regarding the possible sale of 
Landsbanki claims. At present, the possible sale remains as ‘in principle’ proposal. 
Should a formal auction process be progress a decision would have to be made as to 
whether the Council wished to sell is Landsbanki claim.  
 
Members were updated at the meeting that the Council had just receipted an 
additional repayment instalment although the actual amount had not yet been 
confirmed. Although this was encouraging, given the time that this had taken, the 
Council still considered its best option to be working with the other Councils to sell off 
the debt for the best available price.  
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Council be recommended to increase the Operational Boundary for 

External Debt for 2013/14 to £7.285m. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 6



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 12 September 2013 

13.G.45 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT AS AT 26TH JULY 2013  
 
The Head of Shared Assurance Services submitted a report advising Members of the 
work that had been undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plans for Chorley 
Council and Shared Financial Services for the period 1 April to 26 July 2013. 
 
The report demonstrated that the Audit Plans were on target to be achieved and that 
the majority of the performance indicators had either been achieved or had been 
exceeded. 
 
A table provided a summary of the audit work completed during the period with any 
control issues identified. Only one had received a control rating of Limited. A review of 
mobile phones had identified a number of control weaknesses in the administration 
and management of mobile phones. Management actions agreed relating to the 
mobile phone policy, improvements to the allocations criteria and a review of 
management information including usage. 
 
Members asked if the report on the mobile phone review could be taken to a meeting 
of the Member support Working Group, as they were currently considering Members 
option in relation to mobile phone allocation. 
 
The review of CCTV had taken longer than had been originally intended due to the 
incomplete nature of the existing usage and performance information relating to how 
the use of CCTV had a tangible and demonstrable impact on crime and disorder in the 
Borough. An interim report covering the work up to date had been produced and the 
deadline extended. Members were assured that this piece of work did not affect the 
programmed implementation of any new CCTV schemes or investment into new 
equipment. 
 
A member of the Internal Audit team had been successful in the recent Institute 
Auditor examinations and the Committee offered their congratulations on this 
achievement. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the report on the Mobile Phone Review be taken to the Member Support 

Working Group for information. 
 
 

13.G.46 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

13.G.47 STANDARDS CASES REVIEW  
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a confidential report that informed Members of the 
nature and treatment of standards complaints. The report also sought confirmation as 
to the type of complaints that were being received and the approach taken by the 
Monitoring Officer in resolving them. 
 
The Council had adopted a new code of conduct and standards regime in July last 
year. In accordance with the view of Members and legislation it had been was set up 
on a light touch basis. Concerns had been expressed in Council that this may lead to 
a significant rise in allegations against Members for a breach of the code. This report 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 7



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 12 September 2013 

confirmed the actual number of complaints that had been received and their 
treatment. 
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That training on social media be delivered to all Members of the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 8



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Governance Governance Council    16 January 2014 

 

AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT: PROTECTING THE PUBLIC 

PURSE 2013 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To inform members of a recent report from the Audit Commission addressing issues of 
fraud against local authorities and making recommendations as to improvements that 
Councils can make and to confirm to members the actions Chorley Council take to address 
fraud. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That Members note the report. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. In November of this year, the Audit Commission issued their report Protecting the Public 
Purse 2013 – Fighting fraud against local government. 

4. The Report highlights that fraud costs the UK public sector more than £20 billion per annum 
with a cost of local government of £2 billion. Clearly, in times of austerity preventing fraud is 
even more important in order to protect the public purse. 

5. The key findings of the report are:- 

a. Local government bodies detected fewer frauds in 12/13, excluding housing tenancy 
frauds, compared with the previous year; 

b. London Boroughs detected more fraud than in 2011/12; 
c. The pace of local authority activity to tackle housing fraud is accelerating 
d. There is significant variability in detected non-benefit fraud levels betw
[...]
thoritative evidence based analysis. In November, they issued 
Protecting the Public Purse 2013: Fighting fraud against local government. 

10. The Report seeks to address the issue of fraud against local government, both in terms of 
embedding a culture of counter fraud and ensuring local authorities adequately resource 
and have appropriate procedures in place to detect fraud. It also provides the role that 
members can play in contributing to combatting fraud. 

 

THE REPORT 
 
11. The Report in full can be found using the following link http://www.audit-

commission.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/11/Protecting-the-public-purse-2013-Fighting-
fraud-against-local-government.pdf. Members are invited to read the Report in full. Whilst 
some aspects are not an issue for this Council they are still of interest. 

12. Whilst the premise of the report, that Councils should actively take steps to detect fraud, is 
not in issue Members are asked to note that in the view of the Head of Governance some of 
the analysis is too high level to be properly indicative for all Councils. The comment “76% of 
all non-benefit frauds found, were detected by 25% of the councils” on the face of it is quite 
damning, but does not take into account there is no distinction drawn between County 
Councils, Unitarys (including Metropolitan Councils) and Districts and London Boroughs. It 
is clear that you are not comparing like for like, although it is accepted again that this 
oversimplifies the position. 

13. The Report is structured in a way that each chapter builds on the previous.  
14. Chapter 2: Detected fraud against councils and related bodies, draws together the evidence 

obtained from Local Authorities and provides a more detailed and useful breakdown of the 
frauds identified. Whilst not providing some of the hard hitting figures contained in the 
summary and recommendations which as stated in paragraph 12 are perhaps distorted, it is 
still worth noting the disparity between d
[...]
ecutions are undertaken on the 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 12



Council’s behalf by the Department For Works and Pensions and successful prosecutions 
are reported in the local paper which serves as a deterrent. 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
29. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance X Customer Services  X 

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal X Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
30. The Report of the Audit Commission properly highlights that counter-fraud is a valid means 

of protecting the public purse. Any recommendations that will improve prevention and 
detection are to be welcomed. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
31. None 
 
CHRIS MOISTER 
HEAD OF GOVERANCE 
 

 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

AUDIT COMMISSION 
REPORT: PROTECTING THE 

PUBLIC PURSE 2013 
*** *** 

http://www.audit-
commission.gov.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2013/11

/Protecting-the-public-
purse-2013-Fighting-
fraud-against-local-

government.pdf  

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Chris Moister 5160 20 December 2013  

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 13



Agenda Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Governance Governance Committee  16 January 2014 

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2013 – PROGRESS REPORT

  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. This report updates Members on the progress made in implementing the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement with provides for improvements to the Council’s Governance 
arrangements. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. In June 2013, the Committee approved the council’s Annual Governance Statement. This 
provided a number of pieces of work which implemented would enhance the Council’s 
Governance arrangements. 

4. Attached to this report is the AGS and a position statement for each project. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

X 

 

BACKGROUND 

 
6. In accordance with statutory requirements, the Council published their Annual Governance 

Statement which was prepared and adopted having had reference to a review of the 
effectiveness of the existing systems of Governance. The AGS made a number of 
recommendations which would enhance these systems and which were adopted by this 
Committee in June 2013. 

 
7. This report advises Committee of the current status of the recommendations. It is an interim 

report and the Committee will receive a final position report in June 2014. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 15



8. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of progress and rather than go through 
each project in detail, this report will address projects that are currently outside the agreed 
timetable for their delivery. 

 

9. There is currently one project that is Orange. This relates to Updating the Disaster 
Recovery Plan in light of new operating arrangements. The Council has increased its 
reliance on ICT to deliver efficiency and service improvements. This reliance has increased 
the risk in this area. This work is currently orange as it had been intended to commence it 
earlier in the year. Members will note that terms of reference for the proposed solution have 
now been agreed. ICT have entered into negotiations with external suppliers and it is 
envisaged that work will commence early in the New Year to progress these improvements. 
A final report will be brought to Cabinet on this matter
[...]
on UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2013 

Section 1: Executive summary 

  01. Executive summary 

02. Audit of the accounts 

03. Value for Money 

04. Certification of grant claims and returns 

A
genda Item

 7
A

genda P
age 23



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2013 4 

Executive summary 

Purpose of this Letter 
Our Annual Audit Letter ('Letter') summarises the key findings arising from the 
following work that we have carried out at  Chorley Borough Council ('the 
Council') for the year ended 31 March 2013: 
• auditing the 2012/13 accounts and Whole of Government Accounts 

submission (Section two) 
• assessing the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (Section three) 
• certification of grant claims and returns (Section four). 
 
The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external 
stakeholders, including members of the public. We reported the detailed findings 
from our audit work to those charged with governance in the Audit Findings 
Report on 25th September 2013. 
 

Responsibilities of the external auditors and the Council 

This Letter has been prepared in the context of the Statement of Responsibilities 
of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by the Audit Commission (www.audit-
commission.gov.uk). 
 
The Council is responsible for preparing and publishing its accounts, accompanied 
by an Annual Governance Statement. It is also responsible for putting in place 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources (Value for Money). 

Our annual work programme, which includes nationally prescribed and locally 
determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that 
we issued on 29th April 2013 and was conducted in accordance with the Audit 
Commission's Code of Audit Practice ('the Code'), International Standards on 
Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance is
[...]
eve savings through improved processes, negotiations with 
contractors and having an excellent understanding of its costs.  
 
 

A
genda Item

 7
A

genda P
age 29



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2013 10 

Value for Money  

Performance monitoring shows that the Council has achieved its target efficiency 
savings for 2012/13 without having a detrimental impact on performance. The 
recent residents survey showed an increase in the percentage of residents who feel 
that the Council provides value for money. 

 

Overall VFM conclusion 
On the basis of our work, and having regard to the guidance on the specified 
criteria published by the Audit Commission, we are satisfied that in all significant 
respects the Council put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ending 31 March 
2013. 

A
genda Item

 7
A

genda P
age 30



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2013 

Section 4: Certification of  grant claims and returns  

  01. Executive summary 

02. Audit of the accounts 

03. Value for Money 

04. Certification of grant claims and returns 

A
genda Item

 7
A

genda P
age 31



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2013 12 

Introduction 

We are required to certify certain of the claims and returns submitted by the 
Council. This certification typically takes place some six to nine months after the 
claim period and represents a final but important part of the process to confirm 
the Council's entitlement to funding. 
 
We have certified two claims and returns for the financial year 2012/13 relating 
to expenditure of £58.2 million.  

 
Approach and context to certification 

Arrangements for certification are prescribed by the Audit Commission, which 
agrees the scope of the work with each relevant government department or 
agency, and issues auditors with a Certification Instruction (CI) for each s
[...]
nd assessment of control 
environment. Where full reliance cannot be placed, detailed testing. 

 

01. Executive summary 

02. Results of our certification work 

A
genda Item

 8
A

genda P
age 39



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work report for Chorley Borough Council  |  December 2013 4 

Executive summary 

Executive summary 

Introduction 
We are required to certify certain of the claims and returns submitted by Chorley 
Borough Council ('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine 
months after the claim period and represents a final but important part of the 
process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding. 
 
We have certified one claim and one return for the financial year 2012/13 relating 
to expenditure of £58.2 million.  
 
This report summarises our overall assessment of the Council’s management 

arrangements in respect of the certification process and draws attention to 
significant matters in relation to individual claims. 
 

Approach and context to certification  
Arrangements for certification are prescribed by the Audit Commission, which 
agrees the scope of the work with each relevant government department or 
agency, and issues auditors with a Certification Instruction (CI) for each specific 
claim or return.  
 
Our approach to certification work, the roles and responsibilities of the various 
parties involved and the scope of the work we perform were discussed with the 
Council's key finance officers at our initial certification planning meeting in June 
2013. 

Key messages  
The key messages from our certification work are summarised in the table 
below and set out in detail in the next section of the report. 
 

Aspect of 

certification 

arrangements 

Key Messages RAG 

rating 

Submission & 

certification 

All claims were submitted and certified in 
accordance with central government 
departmental deadlines. 

� 
 

Accuracy of claim 

forms submitted to 

the auditor 

(including 

a
[...]
tion plan been put in place to address non-compliance issues in future years? 

A
genda Item

 9
A

genda P
age 58



©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP    13 13 

Emerging issues and developments 

Accounting and audit issues 

Public briefing on the Local Audit and Accountability Bill 

 

In September, the Audit Commission published a briefing note on the Local Audit and Accountability Bill. The Bill is currently going 

through Parliament.  

 

The briefing provides background information on the Bill as well as a view on the areas where the Audit Commission believe that the Bill 

can be further improved. These areas are: 

• collective procurement arrangements 

• audit appointment arrangements 

• the National Fraud Initiative 

• small bodies 

• supporting accountability to Parliament and the public 

• reporting on arrangements to secure value for money 

• updating the legislative framework governing local public audit. 

 

Challenge question: 

• Have you considered how the proposed audit arrangements under the Draft Local Audit Bill will affect you?  

 

A
genda Item

 9
A

genda P
age 59



A
genda Item

 9
A

genda P
age 60



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Shared Assurance 
Services 

Governance Committee 16th January 2014 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT AS AT 29
TH

 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise members of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plans for 
Chorley Council and Shared Financial Services for the period August 2013 to November 
2013 and to comment on the outcomes; 

 
2. To give an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date; 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. That the report be noted. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

4. The report demonstrates that at this stage the Audit Plans are on target to be achieved and 
all the performance indicators have either been achieved or exceeded. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
[...]
enda P
age 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Audit Commission Report: Protecting the Public Purse 2013
	6 Annual Governance Report 2013 - Progress Report
	7 Annual Audit Letter 2012/13
	8 Certification Report 2012/13
	9 Governance Committee Update 2013/14
	10 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 29 November 2013



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 16 January 2014 

Governance Committee 
 

Thursday, 16 January 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), and Councillors Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, 
June Molyneaux and Alan Platt 
 
Also in attendance  
  
Officer: Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor), Michael Jackson 
(Principal Financial Accountant) and Louise Wingfield (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

14.G.1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Graham Dunn, Julia 
Berry and Alison Hansford, Gary Hall, and Peter Ripley (Independent Person). 
 
 

14.G.2 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That subject to the following amendment the minutes of the 
Governance Committee meeting held on 12 September 2013 be confirmed as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
That the report on the Mobile Phone Review would not taken to the Member 
Support Working Group for information as indicated in the minutes, but be 
provided to Cllr Alison Hansford.  Dawn Highton confirmed that this was 
completed. 
 
 

14.G.3 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were received. 
 
 

14.G.4 RIPA APPLICATION UPDATE  
 
The Head of Governance provided an update on RIPA.  There were no RIPA 
applications to report, however it was suggested that this would remain as a standing 
item on this agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That RIPA would remain as a standing item on this committee 
agenda. 
 
 

14.G.5 AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT: PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE 2013  
 
The Head of Governance submitted a report informing Members of a recent report 
from the Audit Commission addressing issues of fraud against local authorities and 
making recommendations as to improvements that Councils can make and to confirm 
to Members the actions Chorley Council take to address fraud. 
 
In November the Audit Commission issued a report Protecting the Public Purse 2013: 
Fighting fraud against local government.  The report seeks to address the issue of 
fraud against local government and highlights areas of best practice. 
 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 16 January 2014 

Chorley Council is proactive in detecting fraud, and has robust procedures in place; 
taking part in the National Fraud Initiative since its inception. 
 
It was recommended in order to safeguard the Council that the Chair and Vice chair 
should look at the procedures and report back to the Governance Committee at its 
next meeting in March. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted 
2. That the Chair and Vice chair would meet with the Head of Governance 

to review the policies and processes and report back to the next 
Committee. 

 
 

14.G.6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2013 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Head of Governance presented a report updating the Committee on the progress 
made in implementing the Council’s Annual Governance Statement which provides for 
improvements to the Council’s Governance arrangements.  The Committee approved 
the Councils Annual Governance Statement in June 2013, and this report provides a 
position statement for each project. 
 
There is currently one project that is orange and two that are red, full reasons for this 
are reported within the report in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
 

14.G.7 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13  
 
The Committee received a report of our external auditor that provided a summary of 
the work carried out by them at Chorley Council for the year ended 31 March 2013. 
 
The letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external 
stakeholders, including members of the public.  The report includes the audit 
conclusions which were provided in relation to 2012/13. 
 
The work on certification of grant claims is now completed and the detailed findings 
are reported in the Grant Certification report later on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

14.G.8 CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012/13  
 
A report of the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton was received by the 
Committee. As part of the work they undertake they are required to certify certain of 
the claims and returns submitted by Chorley Council. 
 
The report summarises the overall assessment of the Council’s management 
arrangements in respect of the certification process and draws attention to significant 
matters in relation to individual claims. 
 
There were two issues identified but not that affected the Councils ability to claim.  
The level of supporting working papers was good, and the auditor thanked Council 
Officers for their assistance and co-operation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 16 January 2014 

14.G.9 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report of Grant Thornton that provided progress made in 
delivering their responsibilities as our external auditors. 
  
The report included a number of challenge questions in respect of any emerging 
issues which the Committee may wished to consider. The Committee asked if it was 
possible to have a summary of these questions answered in advance. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

14.G.10 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT AS AT 29 NOVEMBER 2013  
 
The Head of Shared Assurance Services submitted a report advising Members of the 
work that had been undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plans for Chorley 
Council and Shared Financial Services for the period August 2013 to November 2013. 
 
The report indicates that at this stage the Audit Plans are on target to be achieved and 
all performance indicators are on or exceeding target.  Five pieces of work have been 
completed and management actions have been agreed with Heads of Service.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


